

SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA (PERSONNEL DIVISION)

Head Office East Gate J N Stadium, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110 003

No: SAI/Pers/Gen. Circular & Orders/2022

Dated: 13.09.2023

Office Order 367 /2023

In pursuance to the Office Order No 105/2022 dated 20.04.2022 regarding the assignment of charge of Recruitment Cell, SAI Head Office, the following officials are hereby attached with Shri C. Dhandapani, Director (Personnel, Coaching & Recruitment):-

- i. Shri Nidhin Jose, Assistant Director (Personnel with additional charge of Infra)*
- ii. Ms Shivani Nayan, YP (Pers.)**
- iii. Ms Daljit Kaur, YP (Rectt.)**
- iv. Shri Rahul, DEO
- Shri Vishal, MTS v.
 - * Shri Nidhin Jose, Assistant Director is hereby relieved from his present assignment in Personnel Division and is posted in Recruitment Cell along with his additional assignment with Infra Division. He shall report to Director (Infra) for Infra related matters and Director (Rectt.) for recruitment related matters.
 - ** Ms Shivani Nayan and Ms Daljit Kaur are additionally deployed to Recruitment Cell and they shall be continuing their present assignment in Personnel Division.
- 2. The Recruitment Cell shall be responsible to ensure the monitoring and delivery of recruitment process on all over India basis.
- All the recruitment related files of all Cadres (Admin, Coaching, Sports Science, Support Cadre, Engineering Cadre, Teaching Cadre, TOPS Division) either through Director Recruitment or Contractual basis shall be processed by Director (Recruitment) to DG, SAI through Secretary, SAI.
- The Recruitment Cell shall be responsible for maintenance of vacancy of position, implementation 4. of reservation roster and regular update of all recruitment timeline.
- All the Regional Centres are hereby directed to cease all the recruitment process and handover the afo 1203 details and files pertaining to recruitment to Recruitment Cell.
- 6. This order comes into force with immediate effect.
- 7. This is issued with the approval of DG SAI.

Director (Pers.)

To,

All Concerned

Copy to:-

- CVO SAI
- DDG, SAI HO/Principal LNCPE, Trivandrum/ Sr. ED, NS NIS Patiala/Sr. ED, RC Lucknow
- All Heads of Regional Centres iii.
- All Heads of Divisions, SAI Head Office iv.
- ٧. DD to DG, SAI
- vi. Assistant Director, IT-For uploading in website
- vii. Assistant Director/DDO, SAI Head Office
- viii. Assistant Director, Rajbhasha- For Hindi Version
- SO to Secretary, SAI ix.
- Office Order Folder X.